

NOS. A11-202 and A11-496

---

State of Minnesota  
 In Court of Appeals

---

In re the Marriage of:  
 Andrew Jay Redleaf, petitioner,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Elizabeth Grace Redleaf,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Nancy Zalusky Berg (#7171)  
 Allison Maxim (#353784)  
 WALLING, BERG & DEBELE, PA  
 121 South Eighth Street, Suite 1100  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 340-1150

Alan C. Eidsness (#26189)  
 Suzanne M. Remington (#244752)  
 Jaime Driggs (#338606)  
 HENSON & EFRON, PA  
 220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1800  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 339-2500

Mark Briol (#126731)  
 Morgan Smock (#327463)  
 BRIOL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
 3700 IDS Center  
 80 South Eighth Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 337-8410

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
<u>I. THE DISCRETION VESTED IN DISTRICT COURTS TO SELECT AN EQUITABLE INTEREST RATE APPLIES IN ALL CASES "WHERE INTEREST IS DUE" AND SUCH AUTHORITY TO DO EQUITY DOES NOT TERMINATE UPON ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AS SUGGESTED BY RESPONDENT.....</u>	1
<u>II. THE POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST CASES CITED BY RESPONDENT ARE NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ADDRESS WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT HAS DISCRETION TO SET AN EQUITABLE INTEREST RATE.....</u>	7
<u>III. THE POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST STATUTE AND ITS HISTORY IS NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THIS APPEAL.....</u>	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bickle v. Bickle</i> , 265 N.W. 276, 277 (Minn. 1936).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>DeLa Rosa v. DeLa Rosa</i> , 309 N.W.2d 755, 758 (Minn. 1981).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Fernandez v. Fernandez</i> , 373 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Haefele v. Haefele</i> , No. C9-02-1818, 2003 WL 21524868 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 2003).....	9
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 588 N.W.2d 720, 724 (Minn. 1999).....	3
<i>In re Defenses and Objections to Personal Property Taxes for 1969 Assessment</i> , 226 N.W.2d 296, 299 (Minn. 1975).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 84 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 1957).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Johnston v. Johnston</i> , 158 N.W. 2d 249, 254 (Minn. 1968).....	3, 4
<i>Karypis v. Karypis</i> , 458 N.W.2d 129, 131 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 14, 1990).....	5, 6
<i>LaFreniere-Nietz v. Nietz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>Lienhard v. State</i> , 431 N.W.2d 861, 865 (Minn. 1988).....	11
<i>McCormack v. Hanksraft Co., Inc.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 523, 524 (Minn. 1968).....	11, 12
<i>Merickel v. Merickel</i> , 401 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Nardini v. Nardini</i> , 414 N.W.2d. 184, 188 (Minn. 1987).....	3
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 400 N.W.2d 763, 765 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 23, 1987).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Olson v. Olson</i> , No. C9-92-830, 1993 WL 3866 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 1993).....	4, 6
<i>Potter v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 1971).....	12
<i>Riley v. Riley</i> , 385 N.W.2d 883 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	7, 8, 9, 11

*Tarlan v. Sorensen*, No. C1-00-982, 2001 WL 185098 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2001).....9

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 334.01.....10  
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08(3).....4, 9, 10  
Minn. Stat. § 518.64, subd. 2.....6  
Minn. Stat. § 518A.38, subd. 3.....5  
Minn. Stat. § 549.09.....10  
Minn. Stat. § 549.09, subd. 1.....7  
Minn. Stat. § 549.09, subd. 1(c).....10
